# Reprint as at 27 July 2017



# **Local Government Elected Members (2016/17) (Certain Local Authorities) Amendment Determination 2017**

(LI 2017/39)

Local Government Elected Members (2016/17) (Certain Local Authorities) Amendment Determination 2017: revoked (with effect on 1 July 2017, after expiring on the close of 30 June 2017), on 27 July 2017, pursuant to clause 15(b) of the Local Government Members (2017/18) (Local Authorities) Determination 2017 (LI 2017/167).

Pursuant to clauses 6 and 7A of Schedule 7 of the Local Government Act 2002 and to the Remuneration Authority Act 1977, the Remuneration Authority makes the following determination (to which is appended an explanatory memorandum).

#### Contents

		Page
1	Title	1
2	Commencement	1
3	Principal determination	2
4	Schedule 1 amended	2
5	Schedule 2 amended	4

#### **Determination**

#### 1 Title

This determination is the Local Government Elected Members (2016/17) (Certain Local Authorities) Amendment Determination 2017.

## 2 Commencement

- (1) Clause 4(1) is deemed to have come into force on 15 November 2016.
- (2) Clause 4(2) is deemed to have come into force on 13 December 2016.

#### Note

Changes authorised by subpart 2 of Part 2 of the Legislation Act 2012 have been made in this official reprint. Note 4 at the end of this reprint provides a list of the amendments incorporated.

D - - -

- (3) Clauses 4(3) and 5(8)(b), (g), and (19) are deemed to have come into force on 15 December 2016.
- (4) Clause 4(4) is deemed to have come into force on 29 November 2016.
- (5) Clause 5(1) is deemed to have come into force on 10 February 2017.
- (6) Clause 5(2), (4)(c), (e), (g), (i), (k), (l), and (m), (13), and (14) is deemed to have come into force on 9 October 2016.
- (7) Clause 5(3)(a) is deemed to have come into force on 31 October 2016.
- (8) Clause 5(3)(b) is deemed to have come into force on 26 October 2016.
- (9) Clause 5(3)(c), (d), and (e), (6), (8)(c), (d), and (e) is deemed to have come into force on 16 November 2016.
- (10) Clause 5(4)(a), (b), (d), (f), (h), and (j) is deemed to have come into force on 1 July 2016.
- (11) Clause 5(5) is deemed to have come into force on 14 October 2016.
- (12) Clause 5(7) is deemed to have come into force on 25 October 2016.
- (13) Clause 5(8)(a) and (10) is deemed to have come into force on 2 December 2016.
- (14) Clause 5(8)(f) is deemed to have come into force on 27 January 2017.
- (15) Clause (5)(9) is deemed to have come into force on 15 February 2017.
- (16) Clause 5(11) is deemed to have come into force on 15 October 2016.
- (17) Clause 5(12) is deemed to have come into force on 16 January 2017.
- (18) Clause 5(15) is deemed to have come into force on 6 December 2016.
- (19) Clause 5(16) is deemed to have come into force on 30 November 2016.
- (20) Clause 5(17) is deemed to have come into force on 24 November 2016.
- (21) Clause 5(18) is deemed to have come into force on 11 November 2016.

#### 3 Principal determination

This determination amends the Local Government Elected Members (2016/17) (Certain Local Authorities) Determination 2016 (the **principal determination**).

#### 4 Schedule 1 amended

- (1) In Schedule 1, item relating to Bay of Plenty Regional Council,—
  - (a) item relating to Deputy Chairperson/Regional Transport Committee Chairperson,—
    - (i) delete "/Regional Transport Committee Chairperson":
    - (ii) replace "80,896" with "78,896":
  - (b) item relating to Regional Direction and Delivery Committee Chairperson, replace "80,896" with "77,896":

- (c) revoke the item relating to Audit and Risk Committee Chairperson:
- (d) revoke the item relating to Public Transport Subcommittee Chairperson:
- (e) revoke the item relating to Māori Committee Chairperson:
- (f) revoke the item relating to Rotorua Lakes Incentives Board member:
- (g) after the item relating to Regional Direction and Delivery Committee Chairperson, insert:

Committee Chairperson (5)

65,896

- (h) item relating to Conditions (Regional Plan meeting fees), replace "22,000" with "16,792".
- (2) In Schedule 1, item relating to Northland Regional Council, item relating to Chairperson, replace "111,761" with "111,336".
- (3) In Schedule 1, item relating to Waikato Regional Council,—
  - (a) item relating to Deputy Chairperson, replace "78,234" with "84,854":
  - (b) item relating to Committee Chairperson,—
    - (i) replace "Committee Chairperson (7)" with "Committee Chairperson A and B":
    - (ii) replace "69,207" with "72,517":
  - (c) item relating to Schedule One Hearing Committee member,—
    - (i) replace "Schedule One Hearing Committee member (3)" with "Committee Chairperson A (6)":
    - (ii) replace "66,198" with "72,517".
- (4) In Schedule 1, item relating to Wellington Regional Council,—
  - (a) item relating to Deputy Chairperson/Committee Chairperson, replace "87,676" with "88,000":
  - (b) item relating to Committee Chairperson,—
    - (i) replace "(2)" with "(3)":
    - (ii) replace "78,282" with "78,300":
  - (c) item relating to Portfolio Leader, replace "78,282" with "75,020":
  - (d) item relating to Chairperson, Hutt Valley Flood Management Subcommittee,—
    - (i) after "Subcommittee", insert "and Portfolio Leader":
    - (ii) replace "68,010" with "78,300":
  - (e) after the item relating to Chairperson, Hutt Valley Flood Management Subcommittee and Portfolio Leader, insert:

Committee Chairperson, Chief Executive Employment Review Committee

75,020

#### 5 Schedule 2 amended

- (1) In Schedule 2, item relating to Clutha District Council,—
  - (a) item relating to Mayor, replace "90,764" with "88,005":
  - (b) item relating to Mayoral car, replace "N/A" with "Full private use".
- (2) In Schedule 2, item relating to Hamilton City Council,—
  - (a) item relating to Mayor, replace "153,483" with "156,412":
  - (b) item relating to Mayoral car, replace "Private use" with "N/A".
- (3) In Schedule 2, item relating to Hauraki District Council,—
  - (a) item relating to Mayor, replace "85,666" with "84,472":
  - (b) item relating to Deputy Mayor, replace "30,176" with "37,392":
  - (c) item relating to Ward Committee Chairperson, replace "24,928" with "26,896":
  - (d) revoke the item relating to Deputy Ward Committee Chairperson:
  - (e) revoke the item relating to Operations Committee Chairperson.
- (4) In Schedule 2, item relating to Hurunui District Council,—
  - (a) item relating to Mayor, replace "78.869" with "78,869":
  - (b) item relating to Deputy Mayor, replace "34,158" with "31,158":
  - (c) item relating to Deputy Mayor, replace "31,158" with "32,137":
  - (d) item relating to Finance, Audit and Risk Committee Chairperson,—
    - (i) replace "Finance, Audit and Risk Committee Chairperson (1)" with "Chair, Finance, Audit and Risk":
    - (ii) replace "31,658" with "25,658":
  - (e) item relating to Chair, Finance, Audit and Risk, replace "25,658" with "26,137":
  - (f) item relating to Zone Committee Representative,—
    - (i) before "Zone", insert "Chair, Infrastructure and":
    - (ii) replace "23,158" with "25,658":
  - (g) item relating to Chair, Infrastructure and Zone Committee Representative, replace "25,658" with "26,137":
  - (h) item relating to Councillor appointed to Hanmer Springs Thermal Pools and Spa Management Committee,—
    - (i) replace "Councillor appointed to" with "Chair, Public Services and".
    - (ii) replace "21,158" with "25,658":

- (i) item relating to Chair, Public Services and Hanmer Springs Thermal Pools and Spa Management Committee, replace "25,658" with "26,137":
- (j) after the item relating to Chair, Public Services and Hanmer Springs Thermal Pools and Spa Management Committee, insert:

Hanmer Springs Thermal Pools and Spa Management Representative (2)

21,158

- (k) revoke the item relating to Hanmer Springs Thermal Pools and Spa Management Representative (2):
- (l) revoke the item relating to Road Safety Committee Chairperson:
- (m) item relating to Councillor,—
  - (i) after "Councillor", insert "with additional duties relating to earthquake recovery":
  - (ii) replace "19,158" with "19,637".
- (5) In Schedule 2, item relating to Kaipara District Council, revoke the item relating to Audit and Risk Committee Chairperson.
- (6) In Schedule 2, item relating to Marlborough District Council, item relating to Mayor, replace "130,947" with "131,277".
- (7) In Schedule 2, item relating to Queenstown–Lakes District Council,—
  - (a) item relating to Deputy Mayor/Portfolio Leader,—
    - (i) delete "/Portolio leader":
    - (ii) replace "45,346" with "40,164":
  - (b) item relating to Portfolio Leader,—
    - (i) replace "Portfolio Leader (2)" with "Committee Chair (4)":
    - (ii) replace "40,488" with "37,734":
  - (c) after the item relating to Councillor, insert:

District Plan Hearings

35,629

- (d) item relating to Conditions (District Plan Review meeting fees), replace "35,628" with "35,629".
- (8) In Schedule 2, item relating to Rotorua District Council,—
  - (a) item relating to Mayor, replace "127,569" with "127,364":
  - (b) item relating to Deputy Mayor, replace "52,020" with "63,350":
  - (c) item relating to Committee Chairperson, replace "49,852" with "53,350":
  - (d) item relating to Deputy Committee Chairperson, replace "45,517" with "53,350":
  - (e) item relating to Cultural Ambassador, replace "45,517" with "48,350":

- (f) item relating to Rotorua Lakes Community Board,—
  - (i) item relating to Chairperson, replace "12,272" with "15,954":
  - (ii) item relating to Member, replace "6,136" with "7,977":
- (g) item relating to Rotorua Rural Community Board,—
  - (i) item relating to Chairperson, replace "13,716" with "17,830":
  - (ii) item relating to Member, replace "6,858" with "8,915".
- (9) In Schedule 2, item relating to Selwyn District Council,—
  - (a) item relating to Mayor, replace "116,311" with "112,697":
  - (b) item relating to Mayoral car, replace "N/A" with "Full private use".
- (10) In Schedule 2, item relating to South Taranaki District Council, item relating to Mayor, replace "99,380" with "98,670".
- (11) In Schedule 2, item relating to Southland District Council,—
  - (a) after the item relating to Deputy Mayor, insert:
    Committee Chairperson (4)

31,388

- (b) revoke the item relating to Chairperson, Policy Review Committee:
- (c) revoke the item relating to Chairperson, Activities Performance Audit Committee:
- (d) revoke the item relating to Director, Venture Southland:
- (e) item relating to Conditions (District Plan Review meeting fees), replace "12,864" with "5,660".
- (12) In Schedule 2, item relating to Tararua District Council, item relating to Mayor, replace "86,876" with "85,599".
- (13) In Schedule 2, item relating to Tauranga City Council,—
  - (a) item relating to Deputy Mayor, replace "85,138" with "85,139":
  - (b) item relating to Committee Chairperson, replace "(4)" with "(6)":
  - (c) item relating to Deputy Committee Chairperson, replace "(4)" with "(6)".
- (14) In Schedule 2, item relating to Waimate District Council, revoke the item relating to Representatives to Zone Water Management Committees.
- (15) In Schedule 2, item relating to Wairoa District Council,—
  - (a) item relating to Mayor, replace "71,946" with "68,359":
  - (b) item relating to Mayoral car, replace "N/A" with "Full private use".
- (16) In Schedule 2, item relating to Waitaki District Council.—
  - (a) item relating to Deputy Mayor/Community Service Core Committee Chairperson,—
    - (i) replace "Community" with "Customer":

- (ii) replace "32,085" with "31,857":
- (b) after the item relating to Deputy Mayor/Community Service Core Committee Chairperson, insert:

Core Committee Chairperson (3) 28,671 Core Committee Deputy Chairperson (3) 25,850

- (c) revoke the item relating to Assets Core Committee Chairperson:
- (d) revoke the item relating to Customer Services Core Committee Chairperson:
- (e) revoke the item relating to Finance, Audit and Risk Core Committee Chairperson:
- (f) item relating to Other Committee Chairperson,—
  - (i) replace "(2)" with "(3)":
  - (ii) replace "26,623" with "25,850":
- (g) revoke the item relating to Councillor with IT Responsibilities.
- (17) In Schedule 2, item relating to Westland District Council,—
  - (a) item relating to Deputy Mayor,—
    - (i) after "Mayor", insert ", Committee Chairperson and Portfolio Holder (2)":
    - (ii) replace "22,655" with "26,867":
  - (b) item relating to Executive Committee Chairperson,—
    - (i) replace "Executive Committee Chairperson" with "Portfolio Holder (6)":
    - (ii) replace "22,655" with "19,541".
- (18) In Schedule 2, item relating to Whakatāne District Council, item relating to Mayor, replace "103,983" with "103,717".
- (19) In Schedule 2, item relating to Whangarei District Council, item relating to Committee Chairperson, replace "(3)" with "of Standing Committee (4)".

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of February 2017.

Fran Wilde, Chairperson.

Geoff Summers,

Member.

Len Cook, Member.

# **Explanatory memorandum**

This memorandum is not part of the determination, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This determination amends the Local Government Elected Members (2016/17) (Certain Local Authorities) Determination 2016, which came into force on 1 July 2016.

All amendments are made at the request of the councils concerned.

The amendments come into effect on the dates specified in *clause 2*.

Issued under the authority of the Legislation Act 2012. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 2 March 2017.

#### Reprints notes

#### 1 General

This is a reprint of the Local Government Elected Members (2016/17) (Certain Local Authorities) Amendment Determination 2017 that incorporates all the amendments to that determination as at the date of the last amendment to it.

### 2 Legal status

Reprints are presumed to correctly state, as at the date of the reprint, the law enacted by the principal enactment and by any amendments to that enactment. Section 18 of the Legislation Act 2012 provides that this reprint, published in electronic form, has the status of an official version under section 17 of that Act. A printed version of the reprint produced directly from this official electronic version also has official status.

#### 3 Editorial and format changes

Editorial and format changes to reprints are made using the powers under sections 24 to 26 of the Legislation Act 2012. See also http://www.pco.parliament.govt.nz/editorial-conventions/.

#### 4 Amendments incorporated in this reprint

Local Government Members (2017/18) (Local Authorities) Determination 2017 (LI 2017/167): clause 15(b)

Local Government Elected Members (2016/17) (Certain Local Authorities) Determination 2016 (LI 2016/158): clause 4

Wellington, New Zealand: